00 10 0000	Docket No.: 8179-86428
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) Rev. 03-01)	R SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER
AND No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) 208/REV03	Patent and Trademark Of
Tab settings	▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereo
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Scott A. Andrews	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Scott A. Andrews 6-10-02	Name: Scott A. Andrews 2000 Living Trust
	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🛛 Assignment 🗌 Merger	Street Address: 5 Butterfield Circle
Security Agreement Change of Name	
□ Other	City: Flossmoor State: IL ZIP: 60422
Execution Date: June 5, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	, the execution date of the application is: Herewith
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10166474	B. Patent No.(s) The PTO did not is a second owing
Actornal by the Colonissioner of	listed item(s) \$140 Check
Patents & Trademarks for S	inclose item (b) for the contraction
Amount duq and demanded	
Additional numbers attac	hed? 🔲 Yes 🔀 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Thomas R. Vigil	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Welsh & Katz, Ltd.	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be are dited or debited to depend to consult account.
	credited or debited to deposit account
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 120 South Riverside Plaza, 22nd Floor	8. Deposit account number:
	23-0920
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60606	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	USE THIS SPACE
of the original documant	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Thomas R. Vigil	h.V. 6/10/02
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sh	Signature Date
	n required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents &	Trademarks, Box Assignments PATENT

REEL: 012989 FRAME: 0067

Atty. Docket No.: Inventor(s): 8179-86428 Scott A. Andrews

ASSIGNMENT

Scrial No. ______ Filed: __<u>Herewith</u>

In consideration of ONE DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, Scett A. Andrews hereby assign to Scott A. Andrews 2000 Living Trast (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), an Illinois Trust, presently residing at 5 Butterfield Civele. Flowmone: Ullinois 60422. its successors_legal tenrestentatives sucl_assigns. for entire tight, fifth and interest in invention or improvements in LIGAMENT TENSIONING DEVICE and in the application for Letters Patent of the United States therefore, executed by Scott A. Andrews on the ______ day of ______, 200_, and any and all other United States application which Scott A. Andrews may file, either solely or jointly with another on said invention or improvement, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of the said application, and in any reissue, re-examination or extension thereof.

Scott A. Andrews hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Scott A. Andrews 2000 Living Trust.

Scott A. Andrews hereby suthorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this Assignment the filing date and Scrial Number of said application when officially known.

Scott A. Andrews warrants Scott A. Andrews 2000 Living Trust to be the owner of the interest herein assigned, and to have the right to make this assignment; and Scott A. Andrews further warrant that there are no outstanding pitor assignments, licenses or other rights in the interest herein assigned.

For said consideration, Scott A. Andrews hereby agree, upon request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to execute any and all divisional or continuation applications for said invention or improvements thereto, any necessary eath or declaration or supplemental eath or declaration or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue, renewal, extension or re-examination of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, that said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for said considerations Scott A. Andrews further agrees upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, becoming involved in Interference, or in a request for re-examination, to cooperate to the best Scott A. Andrews Viability with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in the matter of assisting in the re-commission proceedings, and for said consideration, Scott A. Andrews further agree to perform, upon such requests, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent, and to yest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Scott A. Andrews if this assignment and sale had not been made, including the right to sue for past infringement, and for suid consideration Scott A. Andrews hereby also assign to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements thereto for any and all foreign countries and Scott A. Andrews 2000 Living Trust's right to claim priority from filed , under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial U.S. Application Serial No. Property or other multinational convention for any patent, utility model or industrial design application filed in a country which is a member of any applicable international convention for the protection of industrial property and/or under any internal priority legislation of such country; and for said consideration, Scott A. Andrews hereby further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to execute any and all documents that shall be required to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letturs Patent, Petty Patent, Utility Model Registration or Industrial Design Registration including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents to vest title in said foreign applications, patents, utility model registrations or individual design registrations in said Assignee.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 5^{+} day of $30NE_{2005}$	SQCd (SEAL)
:	Scott A. Andrews
NOTARY	
STATE OF <u>Indiana</u>)	
COUNTY OF <u>Lake</u>)	
	e. a Notary Public, appeared 30077 A. AN OCEUS and $n(s)$ whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged that he/she/they executed said instrument as his/her/their free and volu	
My commission expires: January 26, 200	NOTARY PUBLIC Irene M. Kellinger 8

PATENT REEL: 012989 FRAME: 0068

A1

That all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

I hereby appoint the following attorneys, with full power of substitution and revocation, to prosecute this application and to transact all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith and request that all correspondence and telephone calls in respect to this application be directed to Thomas R. Vigil, WELSH & KATZ, LTD., 120 South Riverside Plaza, 22nd Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60606, Telephone No. (312) 655-1500:

Attorney	Registration No.
A. Sidney Katz Richard L. Wood Jerold B. Schnayer Eric C. Cohen Joseph R. Marcus Gerald S. Schur Gerald T. Shekleton James A. Scheer Daniel R. Cherry Edward P. Gamson Kathleen A. Rheintgen Thomas W. Tolpin Jon P. Christensen Eric D. Cohen Walter J. Kawula, Jr. Philip D. Segrest, Jr. Mitchell J. Weinstein Leonard Friedman Steven E. Feldman Jeffrey W. Salmon Thomas R. Vigil	24,003 22,839 28,903 27,429 25,060 22,053 27,466 29,434 29,054 29,381 34,044 27,600 34,137 38,110 39,724 39,021 37,963 37,135 40,604 37,435 24,542
Full name of sole or one joint inventor:	Scott A. Andrews
Inventor's signature:	Saline
Date:	6-5-02
Residence and Post Office Address:	5 Butterfield Circle
	Flossmoor, Illinois 60422
Citizenship:	United States of America
Address for Correspondence:	WELSH & KATZ, LTD. 120 South Riverside Plaza 22nd Floor Chicago, Illinois 60606

2

RECORDED: 06/10/2002